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November 5, 2018 BRRTS #: 03-33-001415
PECFA #: 53541-9999-65-A

Erin Niemisto
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
3911 Fish Hatchery Rd

Fitchburg, WI 53711

Subject: Walkers One Stop — Letter Report

Dear Ms. Niemisto,

Enclosed is the Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Walkers One Stop site located at

10410 State Highway 11 in Gratiot, Wisconsin. This completes the Public Bidding Deferred
workscope approved on May 11, 2018.

Groundwater Monitoring

On August 16, 2018, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from ten monitoring
wells. (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5R, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10) for
laboratory analysis (PVOC and Naphthalene). Field measurements for water level, Dissolved
Oxygen, pH, ORP, temperature, and Specific Conductivity were collected from all sampled
monitoring wells.

Vapor Assessment

On August 20, 2018, Braun Intertec of La Crosse, WI installed one sub-slab vapor sampling port (SS-
1) through a concrete floor near the northeast corner of the basement of the building at 5895 Main
Street, which is currently used for storage. The sub-slab vapor sampling port was constructed by
drilling a “2-inch pilot hole through the concrete slab and several inches into the sub-slab material with
a hammer drill. A 1%2-inch outer hole is then drilled to depths ranging from % -inch to 1-inches,
depending on the concrete slab thickness. The holes were cleaned of dust and drilling debris using a
shop-vac. Stainless steel vapor pins are installed in the inner hole with a silicon sleeve to obtain an air
tight seal with the concrete floor. The remainder of the hole is sealed with hydrated bentonite and a
water dam test was conducted to confirm that the seal is air tight. Vapor samples were collected by
using a short length of Teflon tubing to connect the sampling port and a 6-liter Suma canister. The air
samples were collected using a Suma canister with a flow regulator that allowed the sub-slab vapor
samples to be collected over a 30-minute period. Prior to collecting the sub-slab vapor samples, a
shut-in test was conducted to assure that the fittings between the sample probe and sampling
container are air tight. No leaks were detected. The sub-slab soil vapor sampling results are
summarized in the attached data table.

Discussion of Groundwater Monitoring Results

Monitoring Well MW-1: Currently shows NR140 Enforcement Standard (ES) exceedances for
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Benzene (209 ppb) and Naphthalene (117 ppb), as well as a NR140 Preventive Action limit (PAL)
exceedance for Trimethylbenzenes (152.7 ppb). The contaminant concentrations appear to be stable.

Monitoring Well MW-2: Currently shows no detects for PYOC and Naphthalene.

Monitoring Well MW-3: Currently shows NR140 ES exceedances for Benzene (295 ppb),
Ethylbenzene (1990 ppb), Naphthalene (710 ppb), Trimethylbenzenes (2591 ppb), and Xylene (6790
ppb), as well as a NR140 PAL exceedance for Toluene (265). The contaminant concentrations appear
to be stable.

Monitoring Well MW-4: Currently shows NR140 ES exceedances for Benzene (45 ppb), Ethylbenzene
(690 ppb), Naphthalene (340 ppb), Trimethylbenzenes (2210 ppb), and Xylene (2227 ppb). The
contaminant concentrations appear to be increasing.

Monitoring Well MW-5R: Currently shows an NR140 ES exceedance for Benzene (36 ppb), as well as
a NR140 PAL exceedance for Naphthalene (26.6 ppb). The contaminant concentrations appear to be
decreasing following the excavation project.

Monitoring Well MW-6: Currently shows NR140 ES exceedances for Benzene (232 ppb),
Ethylbenzene (940 ppb), Naphthalene (370 ppb), Trimethylbenzenes (1582 ppb), and Xylene (1792
ppb). The contaminant concentrations appear to be decreasing.

Monitoring Well MW-7: Currently shows NR140 ES exceedances for Benzene (360 ppb) and
Naphthalene (232 ppb). The contaminant concentrations appear to be stable.

Monitoring Well MW-8: Currently shows an NR140 ES exceedance for Benzene (66 ppb), as well as a
NR140 PAL exceedance for Naphthalene (12.1 ppb). The contaminant concentrations appear to be
stable.

Monitoring Well MW-9: Currently shows Currently shows no detects for PVOC and
Naphthalene.

Monitoring Well MW-10: Currently shows a NR140 PAL exceedance for Benzene (1.09 ppb). The
contaminant concentrations appear to be stable.

Discussion of Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling Results

Sampling Port SS-1: Currently shows detects for various VOC compounds, but no
exceedances of the Small Commercial Vapor Action Levels (VAL).

Conclusions/Recommendations

Based on current groundwater results, METCO recommends that the Walkers One Stop site be
reviewed for the possibility of “closure” for the following reasons:

1) The extent and degree of petroleum contamination in soil and groundwater has been adequately
defined. :

2) The majority of the accessible contaminated soil (828.13 tons) has been removed from the source
area during the excavation project.
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3) Monitoring well MW-1 is the only well that has ever had free product and hasn't had measurable
product since the August 2012 sampling event.

4) Overall groundwater contaminant trends appear to be stable to decreasing.

5) Risk of vapor intrusion from the released petroleum products appears unlikely based on the sub-
slab vapor sampling results from the building located at 5895 Main Street, which shows no
exceedances of the Small Commercial Vapor Action Levels (VAL).

6) The main municipal water supply well exists approximately 3,000 feet to the southeast of the
subject property. However, it should be noted that the backup municipal well exists

approximately 500 feet to the southeast of the subject property.

7) We do show contamination up to Wolf Creek, however, groundwater flow appears to be going away
from the creek.

However, if the state determines that additional work will be required due to the close proximity
of the groundwater contaminant plume to Wolf Creek, please contact METCO to discuss.

Per WDNR response to this conclusion/recommendation METCO will proceed.

A Detailed Site Map, Groundwater Flow Map, Groundwater Isoconcentration Map, Vapor Results
Map, Data Tables, and Laboratory Documents.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call (608-781-8879) or email at
jasonp@metcohqg.com.

Sincerely,

Jason T. Powell
Staff Scientist

Attachments

c: Tom Walker — Client
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A.4 Vapor Analytical Table

Sub-Slab Sampling Data Table for Walkers One Stop

BY METCO

Sub-Slab Sampling conducted Conducted on August 20, 2018

Sample ID

Benzene — ug:’m3

Carbon Tetrachloride — ugim3
Chloroform — ug.fm3

Chloromethane - ug/m®
bichlorodifluoromethane — ug:’m3
1,1-Dichloroethane {1,1-DCA) — ugim®
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA ) - ug/m®
1,1-Dichloroethylene (1,1-DCE) — ug/m®
1,2-Dichloroethylene {cis and trans} - ug:’m3
Ethylbenzene - ug)‘m3

Methylene chloride — ug/m®

Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) — ug/m®
Naphthalene — ug;’m3
Tetrachloroethylene -ug:’m3

Toluene — ug:’m3

1,1,1-Trichloroethane - ug:’m3
Trichloroethylene — uglm3

Trichlerofluoromethane (Halcarbon 11) — ug.!m:3

Trimethylbenzene (1,2,4) — ugim3
Trimethlybenzene (1,3,5) - ug/m®
Vinyl chloride — ug/m®

Xylene (total) -ug/m®

ug/m® = Micrograms per cubic meter.

< = Less than the reporting limit indicated in parentheses.

Bold = Sub-Slab Standard Exceedance
¢ = Carcinogen
n = Non Carcinogen

* Please note that other VOCs were detected that are not on the WDNR Sub-Slab Vapor Action Leveis Quick Look-Up Tahle.

WDNR

Small Commercial
Sub-Slab Vapor Action
Levels for Various VOCs

Quick Look-Up Table
Updated November, 2017

$S-1 {ug/m®)

15 530 c
<2.3 670 o
<0.89 180 c
<0.75 13000 n

198 15000 n
<1.5 2600 c
<0.74 160 ¢
<1.4 29000 n
<2.8 NA -

4.7 1600 c
<6.3 87000 n
<6.6 16000 c
<48 120 c

4.6 6000 n

8.6 730000 n
<2.0 730000 n
<0.98 290 n
<2.0 NA -

5.0 8700 n
<1.8 8700 n
<0.47 930 c

8.2 15000 n

Environmental Consuliing, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table

Walkers One Stop BRRTS# 03-33-001415

Well MW-1

(Installed by previous consultant}

803.46 Resurveyed 12-8-15

PV(C Elevation = 803.65 (feet) (MSL})
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene
Elevation fo Water Lead Benzene | Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene | benzenes (Total)
Date (infeetmsl) | (in feet) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb)} | (ppb} | (ppb) | (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
03/09/11 NM NM NS 13.1 41 <4.7 <20 1.6 317 110
2/20-2112 792.33 11.32 1.70 79 8.2 <0.8 7.8 5.4 147.16 30
Q52112 792.58 11.07 2.50 5.6 0.61 <057 | <23 0.71 3.04-3.83 |} 1.88-2.62
08/20/12 792.07 11.58 1.90 45 2.7 <0.57 8.8 1.34 79 14.83
03/19/13 794.47 8.18 1.90 400 307 <0.37 109 82 230 874
03/10/15 792.07 11.58 29.50 95 29 <0.49 55 8.9 114.2 256.3
06/10/15 793.42 10.23 NS 242 248 <0.49 92 33 234 911
09/10/15 792.79 10.86 NS 135 11.5 <4.9 54 14.2 138 219.8
12/08/15 794.06 9.40 <0.7 198 124 <1.1 120 21.8 199.6 336
06/08/16 - 793.03 10.43 NS 243 91 <0.48 173 27.3 279.7 791.3
12/06/16 793.50 9.96 NS 61 18.1 <4.9 46 7.8 48-56.30 96.2
06/06/17 794.02 9.44 NS 116 28.6 <0.82 101 1.2 140.1 301.9
12/04/17 792.63 10.83 NS 69 <2.8 <215| 10.4 5.0 3.2-6.10 6.8-9.85
08/16/18 792.92 10.54 NS 209 24.6 <0.57 117 19.4 152.7 296.1
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 {00 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltafics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
{ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-2 (Installed by previous consultanf)
PVC Elevation = 803.72 (feet)  {MSL)
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene | benzenes (Total)
Date (in feet msl) {in feet) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb} | {ppb) | (ppb} {ppb} (ppb} {ppb)
03/09/11 NM NM NS <0.49 <0.98 | <0.47 <2 <0.89 <27 <3.2
2/20-2112 792.42 11.30 <Q.7 <0.5 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9
05/2112 792.66 11.06 <0.7 <0.46 <0.46 | <057 | <2.3 <0.48 <1.57 <1.45
08/20/12 792.04 11.68 <07 1.53 <046 | <057 | <23 0.95 <1.57 <1.45
03/1213 794.73 8.99 <Q.7 1.73 5.2 <0.37 ] 1.36 1.47 4.76 11.7
03/10/15 791.99 11.73 <0.7 <0.46 <0.73 | <049 | <26 <0.3¢ <1.51 <2.06
06/10/15 793.73 9.99 NS <0.46 <0.73 | <0.49] <26 <0.39 <1.51 <2.08
09/10/15 792.67 11.05 NS <0.46 <073 1 <049 | <286 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
12/09/15 794.27 9.45 <0.7 <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.8 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
08/08/16 793,22 10.50 NS <0.48 <073 | <0494 <286 <0.38 <1.51 <2.06
12/06/16 793.81 9.21 NS <0.46 <073 | <049 | <25 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
08/06/17 794.08 9.64 NS <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 | <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95
12/04117 792.73 10.99 NS <0.27 <(,56 | <043 ]| <17 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71
08/16/18 793.30 10.42 NS <0.22 <0.53 | <0571 <i.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1.58
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
{ppb) = parts per billion (ppm} = parts per mitlion
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
METCG
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A1 Groundwater Analytical Table
- Walkers One Stop BRRTS# 03-33-001415

Well MW-3 (Installed by previous consultant)
PVC Elevation = 803.18 (feet) {(MSL)
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene | benzenes (Total)
Date {in feet msl) {in feet) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb)} [ (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
03/09/11 NM NM NS 390 1770 | <235 | 700 660 2650 7570
2/20-21112 792.40 10.78 <0.7 510 2100 <40 Q00 900 3310 8480
05/21/12 792.61 10.57 3.40 420 1100 | <28.5 620 410 2220 4620
08/20/12 792.08 11.10 <0.7 530 1480 | <11.4| 540 620 2310 5540
03118/13 784.76 8.42 1.0 430 1740 <7.4 790 650 3190 7540
03/10/15 792.09 11.08 1.30 370 1740 <9.8 700 680 2750 7000
06/10/15 793.63 9.55 NS 307 1610 <0.8 490 370 2207 5980
08/10/15 792.77 10.41 NS 440 2060 | <24.5| 680 450 2990 7500
12/09/15 794.33 8.85 1.40 194 1460 <b5 620 100 2684 4190
06/08/16 793.17 10.01 NS 320 1750 | <245 | 640 450 2658 6780
12/06/16 793.65 9.53 NS 149 139¢ | <245 510 87 2671 3790
06/06/17 794.14 9.04 NS 110 1210 <41 370 60 1868 3120
12/04/117 792.77 10.41 NS 340 1490 <21.5 540 330 2150 4940
08/16/18 793.20 9.98 NS 295 1990 | <28.5| Ti0 265 2591 6790
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ftalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
{ppb) = parts per billion {ppm} = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Well MW-4
PVC Elevation = 802.51 (feety  {MSL)
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene | MTRE | thalene | Toluene 1 benzenes (Total)
Date (in feet msl) (in feet) {ppi) {ppb) {ppb) | (ppb) [ (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
2/20-21/12 792.40 10.11 4.90 38 1120 <16 360 51 2390 3850
05/21/12 792.61 9.90 2.80 55 890 29 216 56 1860 2990
08/20{12 792.07 10.44 6.7 90 900 <57 251 63 1770 2960
03/19/13 794.76 7.75 3.2 62 1240 <74 570 76 2550 4490
03/10/15 792.13 10.38 7.1 186 210 <0.8 290 56 1623 2790
06/10/15 793.66 8.85 NS 18.1 810 <0.8 226 29.5 2020 2610
08/10/15 792.85 9.66 NS 26.2 2990 <9.8 330 42 2490 3170
12/09/15 794.33 8.18 3.0 16.2 770 <22 440 20.8 2230 2420
06/08/16 793.21 9.30 NS 23.8 770 <9.8 312 33 2220 2785
12/06/16 793.79 8.72 NS 21.3 860 <9.8 286 34 2230 2860
08/06/17 784.15 8.36 NS 4.6 660 <16.4 206 <13.4 2000 2213
12/04/17 792.76 9.75 NS 33 700 <8.6 320 18.4 2120 2380
08/16/18 793.22 9.29 NS 45 690 <28.5 340 35 2210 2227
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
{ppb) = parts per billion {ppm) = parts per miliion
ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msi).

METCC
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- A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
Walkers One Stop BRRTS# 03-33-001415

Wel MW-5/5R 3-10-15 MW-5R 803.32
PVC Elevation = 803.30 {feet) (MSL)
Water Depth Ethyi Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene | benzenes (Total)
Date {in feet msl) {in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) | {ppb) | {ppb) | {ppb) {ppb) {ppb)
2/20-2112 792.45 10.85 4.10 600 790 <16 262 272 1218 3440
05/21112 792.66 10.64 2.30 790 1410 <5.7 440 420 2050 6380
08/20/12 792.14 11.16 1.4 640 1400 <11.4 460 281 2030 5710
03/19/13 794.73 8.57 6.7 1090 1750 <7.4 550 750 2710 9640
09/28M17 WELL ABANDONED AND REMOVED DURING EXCAVATION PROJECT
11/04/14 MW-5 REPLACED WITH MW-5R
03/10/15 792.07 11.32 5.4 660 1860 <9.8 590 97 2410 5870
06/10/15 793.65 9.74 NS 124 650 <0.8 229 31.5 1174 2137
09/10/15 792.77 10.62 NS 290 1430 <24.5 480 56 2046 6400
12/00/15 794.32 9,07 1.50 1.88 0.91 <1.1 1.75 <0.44 4.5-6 3.86
06/08/16 793.24 10.15 NS 53 7.3 <0.49 35 0.98 17.56 25.7
12/06/16 793.81 9.58 NS 83 340 <4.9 133 17 544 659
06/06/17 794.26 9.13 NS 11.1 0.30 <0.82 | 14.1 <0.67 | 2.17-3.08 18.23
12/04117 792.82 10.57 NS 47 74 <2.15 24.5 3.8 28.7-31.60 28.4
08/16/18 793.28 10.11 NS 36 42 <0.57 | 26.6 3.07 91.3 81.6
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = /taiics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 a6 400
{ppb) = parts per billion {ppm} = parts per millicn
ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level {msl}.

Well MW-6
PVC Elevation = 803.98 (feet}y  (MSL)
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene | benzenes (Total}
Date {in feet msl) (in feet) {ppb} {ppb) {ppb) | (ppb) [ (ppb) | (ppb) {ppb) {ppi)
2/20-2112 792.42 11.56 4.10 1200 3400 <40 1220 320 7290 1590-1699
05/2112 792.62 11.36 1.80 2120 2980 <28.5 750 650 5000 12830
08/20/12 792.07 11.91 3.4 1690 2240 <28.5 600 269 3260 9250
03/19/13 794.66 9.32 3.90 690 1650 <18.5 490 480 2970 7930
03/10/15 792.04 11.94 2.50 690 1910 <24.5 550 143 2740 7500
06/10/15 793.57 10.41 NS 302 1040 | <245 | 420 48 1860 3300
09/10/15 792.70 11.28 NS 490 1650 <49 470 94 2084 4800
12/09/15 794.03 995 2.1 186 1090 <b5 490 40 2027 2550
06/08/16 793.14 10.84 NS 259 1020 | <245 | 350 58 1742 2122
12/06/16 793.69 10.29 NS 320 1400 | <245 | 450 72 2106 3776
06/06/17 794.11 Q.87 NS 172 1160 <41 350 <33.5 2006 - 2108
12/04{17 792.70 11.28 NS 231 1180 <21.5 360 44 1654 2470
08/16/18 793.11 10.87 NS 232 940 <28.5 370 42 1582 1792
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ifalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
{ppb) = parts per billion {ppm} = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level {msl).

METCO
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A.1 Groundwater Analyticat Table
Walkers One Stop BRRTS# 03-33-001415

Well MW-7
PVC Elevation = 803.873 (feet)  (MSL)
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Kylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene { MTBE | thalene | Toluene | benzenes {Total)
Date {in feet mst) {infeet} | {(ppb) {ppb) {ppb) pb} | {ppb) | (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
2/20-2112 792.21 11.66 <0.7 420 <7.8 <8 90 10.2 8.5-16.5 [ 15.4-23.4

05/21/12 792.50 11.37 <0.7 470 9.4 <0.57 | 109 12.4 18.8 35
08/20/12 791.96 11.91 <0.7 610 20.3 <5.7 129 14.8 44.9 72
03/19/13 794.38 9.49 <0.7 120 10.4 <3.7 43 <8 20.3-28.9 41.3
03/10/15 791.98 11.89 <0.7 265 <7.3 <4.9 67 9.8 8.1-16.4 23.9
06/10/15 793.36 10.51 NS 460 10.1 <049 | 102 14.8 201 40.4
09/10/15 792.47 11.40 NS 620 13.8 <4.9 180 22 41.2 69.5
12/09/15 793.93 0.94 <0.7 440 14 <11 340 12.9 S50-65 59.5
06/08/16 792.95 10.92 NS 460 17.2 <4.9 280 221 71.1 90.9
12/06/16 783.46 10.41 NS 281 11.4 <4.9 124 14 11.4-19.7 47.5
06/06/17 793.86 10.01 NS 311 9.7 <4.1 87 13.9 17.2 34.8
12/04117 792.62 11.25 NS 240 6.9 <2.15 135 12.7 11.4 29.4
08/16/18 792.93 10.94 NS 360 12.9 <5.7 232 174 17.3-24.80 51.8

ENFORCE MENT 51ANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Jfalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400

{ppb} = parts per bitlion (ppm) = parts per million

ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note; Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Weli MW-8
PVC Elevation = 804,25 (feet)  (MSL)
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Kylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene | benzenes (Total)
Date (infeetmsh} | (infeet) (ppb) | (ppb} | (ppb) | (ppb} | (ppb} | (ppb) (1pb) (ppb}
2/20-21112 791.94 12.31 <0.7 3.2 <0.78 1.14 <21 0.54 2.61-3.35 <1.9
05121112 792.17 12.08 <0.7 13.7 0.53 1.21 <2.3 0.61 1.92 <1.45
08/20/12 791.74 12.51 <0.7 22.2 8.6 1,45 4.2 1.1 38.91 19.73
03/19/13 793.46 10.79 <0.7 43 77 <0.37] 155 3.04 79.8 252
03/10/15 791.84 12.41 <0.7 13.7 <0.73 1.23 3.03 0.84 2.92-3.75 1.91-2.57
06/10/15 792.59 11.66 NS 225 3.9 <(.49 4.7 1.02 1 10.2-11.03 13.31
09/10/15 792.05 12.20 NS 3.09 <0.73 | <048 | <286 0.73 <1.51 <2.08
12/09/15 792.94 11.31 <0.7 161 132 3.3 71 5.7 304.5 406
06/08/16 792.31 11.94 NS 15.1 0.86 5.5 6.7 0.91 2.7-3.53 | 1.44-2.210
12/06/16 792.71 11.54 NS 17.9 0.97 5.4 2.72 1.4 1.1-1.93 <2.08
06/06/17 793.34 10.91 NS 1.09 <0.2 3.5 <217 | <0.67 <2.05 <1.95
12/04/17 792.07 12.18 NS 38 <0.56 5.3 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71.
08/16/18 792.19 12.06 NS 66 14.4 <057 12.1 3.11 27.78 35.36
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Jfalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion {ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level {mst).

METCO
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table

Walkers One Stop BRRTS# 03-33-001415

Well MW-9
PVC Elevation = 803.34 (feet) (MSL}
Water Depih Ethyt Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene | benzenes (Total)
Date {in feet ms)) (in feet) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) | {ppb} | (ppb) {ppb} {ppb) {ppb})
2/20-2112 792.42 10.92 2.40 <0.5 <0.78 <0.8 <21 0.56 <1.54 <1.9
05/2112 792.59 10.75 <0.7 <0.46 <0.46 | <0.57 | <2.3 <0.48 <1.57 <1.45
08/20/12 792.19 11.15 <0.7 <0.46 <0.46 | <0.57; <2.3 0.48 <1.57 <1.45
0371913 794.55 8.79 <0.7 <0.27 <0.82 | <037} <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <241
03/10/15 792.10 11.24 <0.7 <0.44 <0.71 <11 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
06/10/15 793.29 10.05 NS <0.46 <073 | <049 | <28 0.79 <1.51 <2.06
09/10M15 792,53 10.81 NS <0.46 <0.73 | <049 | <286 0.72 <1.51 <2.06
12/08/15 793.93 9.41 <0.7 <0.44 <0.71 <i.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
06/08/16 792.93 10.41 NS <0.46 <0.73 | <049 | <28 0.64 <1.51 <2.06
12/06/186 793.47 9.87 NS <0.46 <073 | <049 <286 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
06/06/17 794.02 9.32 NS <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 | <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95
12/04/17 792.49 10.85 NS <0.27 <0.56 | <043} =<1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71
08/16/18 792.80 10.54 NS <0.22 <0.53 | <0.57 | <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1.58
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = lfalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
{ppb) = parts per billion {ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in fest mean sea level {msl).
Well MW-10
PVC Elevation = 801.38 (feet)  (MSL)
Water Depth Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene | Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene | benzenes {Total)
Date (in feet msl) {in feet) {ppb) | (ppb) {ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) {ppb) {ppb)
2/20-21112 792.43 8.95 <0.7 <0.5 3.7 <0.8 <2.1 0.65 4.5-5.24 3.5-4.30
05/2112 792.66 8.72 <0.7 2.92 0.47 <(0.57 | <2.3 0.56 <1.57 <1.45
08/20/12 792,07 9.31 <0.7 7.7 47 <0.57 | <23 2.42 72.8 72.1
03/19/13 794.76 6.62 <0.7 1.22 <0.82 | <037 <1.2 <0.8 <1.69 <2.41
03/10/15 792.06 9.32 <0.7 0.90 <073 | <049 ) <26 0.52 <1.51 <2.06
06/10M15 793.74 7.64 NS <0.48 <073 | <049| <26 <0.38 <1.51 <2.06
08/10/15 792.70 8,63 NS 1.46 <0.73 | <049 | <2.6 0.66 <1.51 <2.06
12/09/15 794.36 7.02 <0.7 <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
06/08/16 793.29 8.09 NS 0.97 <0.73 | <049 <26 0.53 <1.51 <2.06
12/06/16 793.87 7.51 NS 0.7¢8 <0.73 | <049 | <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
06/06/17 794.20 7.18 NS <0.17 <(.2 <0.82 | <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95
12/04117 792.82 8.56 NS 1.05 <056 | <0431 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71
08/16/18 793.38 8.00 NS 1.09 <0.53 | <0571 <17 <0.45 <1.48 <1.58
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 €0 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ffalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
{ppb) = parts per billien {ppm) = parts per millicn
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msf).
METCO
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Ground Surface {feet msl)
PVC top {feet msi)
Resurveyed PVC top (feet msl)
Well Depth (feet)

Top of screen (feet msi)
Bottom of screen (feet msl)

Mw-1
803.91
803.65
803.46

20.00
793.91
783.91

Depth to Water From Top of PVC (feet)

03/09/11
2-20/2112
05/21/12
08120112
031913
03/10M5
0610115
09HM0/15
1209115
06/08/16
12106M16
06/06/17
12104117
081618

NM
11.32
11.07
14.58
9.18
11.58
10.23
10.86
9.40
10.43
9.96
9.44
10.83
10.54

Depth to Water From Ground Surface (feet)

03/09/11
2-20/21.42
052112
08/20/12
0319M13
03M0M5
06/10M15
0910415
12/09/15
06/08/16
12/06/16
06/06/17
12104117
08/16/18

Groundwater Elevation (feet msi)
03/09/11
2-20/2112
052112
08/20M12
031913
03M0/15
06M10/15
091015
1210915
06/08M16
12/06/16
06/06M17
1204117
08/M6/18

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level {(msl).

CNL = Could Not Locate
NI = Not Installed

NM = Mot Measured

A = Abandoned

NM
11.58
11.33
11.84
9.44
11.84
10.49
11.12
9.85
10.88
10.41
9.89
11.28
10.99

Niv
792.33
792.58
792.07
794.47
792.07
793.42
792,79
794.06
793.03
793.50
794.02
792.63
792.92

A.6 Water Level Elevations

Walkers One Stop BRRTS# 03-33-001415
Gratiot, Wisconsin

Mw-2
800.90
803.72

20.00
790.90
780.90

NM
11.30
11.06
11.68

8.99
11.73
9.99
11.05
9.45
10.50
9.
9.64
10.89
10.42

NM
8.48
8.24
8.86
6.17
8.91
7A7
8.23
6.63
7.68
7.09

810.54
8.17
7.60

NM
792.40
792.66
792.04
794.73
791.99
793.73
792.67
794.27
793.22
793.81
794.08
792.73
793.30

MW-3
803.70
803.18

20.00
793.70
783.70

NM
10.78
10.57
11.10
8.42
11.09
9.55
i0.44
8.85
10.01
9.53
9.04
10.41
9.98

NM
11.30
11.09
11.62
8.94
11.61
10.07
10.83
9.37
10.53
10.05
812.74
10.93
10.50

NM
79242
792.61
792.08
79476
792.08
793.63
792.77
794.33
793.17
793.65
794.14
79277
793.20

MW-4
803.04
802.51

18.00
795.04
785.04

NI
10.11
9.890
10.44
7.75
10.38
8.85
9.66
8.18
9.30
8.72
8.36
9.75
9.29

NI
10.64
16.43
10.97

8.28
10.91
9.38
1019
8.71
9.83
9.25
811.40
10.28
9.82

NI
792.40
792.61
792.07
794.76
792.13
793.66
792.85
794.33
793.21
793.79
794.15
792.76
793.22

METCO

MW-5
803.75
803.30

17.00
796.75
786.75

NI
10.85
10.64
11.16

8.57

P> r>P>DPr>

11.30
11.09
11.61

w
o
N

P> PP PP >D I

NI
792.45
792.66
792.14
794.73

P =nkr P

MW-5R
NM
803.39

17.00
NM
NM

NI
NI
Nj
NI
NI
11.32
9.74
10.62
8.07
i0.15
9.58
9.13
10.57
10.11

NI
NI
NI
NI
Ni
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
N
N
NM

NI

Ni
NI

792.07
793.65
792,77
794.32
793.24
793.81
794.26
792.82
793.28

MW-6
804.40
803.98

17.00
797.40
787.40

NI
11.56
11.36
11.3
9.32
11.84
10.41
11.28
9.95
10.84
10.29
9.87
11.28
10.87

NI
11.98
11.78
12.33
9.74
12.36
10.83
11.70
10.37
11.26
10.71
814.27
11.70
11.29

Ni
792.42
79262
792.07
794.66
792.04
793.57
782.70
794.03
793.14
793.69
794.11
792.70
793.11

Environmental Censulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service

MW-7
804.43
803.87

17.00
797.43
787.43

Ni
11.66
11.37
11.91

9.49
11.89
10.51
11.40
9.94
10.92
10.41
10.01
11.25
10.94

NI
12.22
11.93
12.47
10.05
12.45
11.67
11.96
10.80
11.48
10.97

814.44
11.81
11.50

NI
79z.21
792.50
791.96
794.38
791.98
793.36
792.47
793.93
792.95
793.46
793.86
792.62
792.93

Mw-3
804.74
804.256

18.50
796.24
786.24

NI
12.31
12.08
12.51
10.79
12.41
11.66
12.20
11.31
11.94
11.54
10.91
1218
12.06

NI
12.80
12.57
13.00
11.28
12.90
12,15
12.69
11.80
12.43
12.03

815.65
12.67
12.55

NI
791.94
792.17
791.74
793.46
791.84
792.59
792.05
792.94
792.31
792.71
793.34
792.07
792.19

MW-3
803.85
803.34

17.00
796.85
786.85

NI
10.92
10.75
1115

8.79
11.24
10.05
10.81
9.41
10.41
9.87
9.32
10.85
10.54

NI
11.43
11.26
11.66
9.30
11.75
10.56
11.32
9.92
10.92
10.38
813.97
11.36
11.05

N
792.42
792.59
792.19
794.55
792.10
793.29
792.53
793.93
792.93
793.47
794.02
792.49
792.80

MW-10
801.83
801.38

17.00
794.93
784.93

NI
895
8.72
9.31
6.62
9.32
7.64
868
7.02
8.08
7.51
7.18
8.56
8.00

NI
9.50
9.27
9.86
7.47
9.87
8.19
9.23
7.57
8.64

8.06
808.11
9.11
8.55

NI
792,43
79266
792.07
794.76
792.06
793.74
792.70
794.36
793.29
793.87
794.20
792.82
793.38



A7 Other
- Groundwater NA Indicator Results
Walkers One Stop BRRTS# 03-33-001415

Menitoring Well MW-1

Bissolved Nitrate + Total Dissclved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
_{ppm) (C) Condugctance (ppm) (ppm} (ppb) (ppb)
2020-21112 1.56 6.67 21 9.2 1508 <0.1 18.0 1,930 424
05/21/12 0.75 7.19 «221 14.3 2263 NS NS NS NS
08/20/12 0.15 6.95 -114 7.5 3037 NS NS NS NS
03/19/113 1.82 5.80 -58 7.1 2777 NS NS NS NS
03/10M15 3.2 4.79 -24 8.9 1654 NS NS NS NS
06/10/15 0.82 7.61 107 13.6 2325 NS NS NS NS
09110/15 211 6.67 13 15.9 1686 NS NS NS NS
12/09M15 245 7.34 -85 12.5 1308 NS NS NS NS
06/08/16 2.78 7.01 -35 3.9 1236 NS NS NS NS
12/06116 1.50 6.46 31 14.4 310 NS NS NS NS
06/06/17 267 7.19 46 12.4 518 NS NS NS NS
12/04/17 1.56 6.59 31 10.4 2556 NS NS NS NS
08/16/18 0.87 7.55 20 17.6 2154 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Htalics 2 - - 60
{ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = paris per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level {msl).

Monitoring Well MW-2

Dissotved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitzite Sulfate Iron ganese
{ppm) {C) Conductance {ppm} {ppm) {ppb} (ppb)
2/20-21112 2.71 6,52 233 8.1 697 1.8 62.3 <60 180
05/21112 1.44 7.01 194 2.1 866 NS NS NS NS
08/20/12 3.80 6.74 178 157 _ . 1071 NS NS NS NS
03/19/13 5.54 5.56 270 5.8 978 NS NS NS NS
03M10/15 3.58 5.87 243 7.8 806 NS NS NS NS
061015 2.2 7.45 292 12.8 487 NS NS NS NS
09/10M15 2.97 7.26 310 15.86 518 NS NS NS NS
12/09/15 3.47 7.19 225 10.3 943 NS NS NS NS
06/08/16 3.52 6.65 208 11.6 682 NS NS NS NS
1206146 3.81 .82 267 14.5 633 NS NS NS NS
06/06/17 4.17 6.79 280 12.0 816 NS NS NS NS
12104117 5.04 6.78 267 10.4 1816 NS NS NS NS
08/16/18 2.06 7.30 203 15.7 893 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ltalics 2 - - G0
(ppb) = parts per bilion  (ppm) = parts per milion
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potentiat

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level {msl).

Menitoring Well MW-3
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm} {C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm} (ppb) {pph)
2i20-21/12 1.4 6.7 -2 2.4 2519 NS NS NS NS

05/21/12 0.78 711 -124 12.4 2278 NS NS NS NS
08/20/12 0.28 FAri -148 16.2 2966 NS NS NS NS
03/19/13 1.81 5.61 -40 4.5 2529 NS NS NS NS
03/10/15 2.97 6.02 56 9.2 927 NS NS NS NS
061015 1.68 7.46 77 1341 1602 NS NS N3 NS
09/10/15 1.59 7.02 -10 15.4 1183 NS NS NS NS
12/09/15 2.24 7.1 77 12.1 965 NS NS NS NS
06/08/16 2.35 7.01 -7 12.1 950 NS NS NS NS
12/06/18 0.71 6.39 46 14.3 316 NS NS NS NS
06/06M17 246 7.03 45 12.6 798 NS NS NS NS
12/0417 1.28 7.24 -9 16.8 1562 NS NS NS N3
08/16/18 0.95 7.78 B 16.9 2145 NS NS NS NS

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES — Bold 10 - - 300

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ltalics 2 - - 60

{ppb) = parls per billion  (ppr) = parts per million

ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential

Mote: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Environmentat Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service




A.7 Other

Groundwater NA Indicator Results
Walkers One Stop BRRTS# 03-33-001415

Monitoring Well MW-4

Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
{ppm) {C) Conductance (ppm) _{ppm) (ppb) {ppb)
2020-21112 3.63 6.5 31 8.4 572 <(.1 5.2 970 1280
05/2112 1.03 7.09 -33 12.5 1132 NS NS NS NS
08/20M12 0.28 7.02 -102 16.6 1374 NS NS NS NS
031913 2.07 575 150 53 1776 NS NS NS NS
031015 3.05 5.55 -4 6.3 817 NS NS NS NS
06/10/15 1.69 715 -3 12.3 922 NS NS NS NS
09/10/15 1.87 6.84 2 15.8 737 NS NS NS NS
12/09/15 2.60 6.98 71 11.7 712 NS NS NS NS
06/08/16 3.03 6.83 97 12.0 629 NS NS NS NS
12/06/16 147 6.33 51 14.2 812 NS NS NS NS
06/06/17 2.73 695 136 12.4 1552 NS NS NS NS
12104117 1.67 7.16 69 10.5 31 NS NS NS - NS
08/16M8 0.86 7.85 -68 17.4 871 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES — Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ifalics ___ 2 - - 60
{ppb) = pants per billion  {ppm} = paris per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
Nete: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea laval (msf).
Monitoring Well MW-5/5R
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C) Conductance {ppm) {ppm) (ppb) (ppb
24202112 0.39 6.7 24 9.8 2108 <0.1 <3.4 320 204
05/21/12 0.89 713 -31 12.4 2365 NS NS NS NS
08/2012 0.20 7.04 -139 17.9 2718 NS NS NS NS
031913 1.69 5.67 -45 5.1 2178 NS NS NS NS
09/28/14 WELL ABANDONED AND REMOVED DURING EXCAVATION PROJECT
11/04/14 MW-5 REPLACED WITH MW-5R
03/M10/15 2.43 6.17 12 8.5 1129 NS NS NS NS
06/10M15 1.79 7.53 84 133 1101 NS NS NS NS
0910115 1.10 7.09 -73 15.6 610 NS NS NS NS
12/09M5 5.53 7.42 73 11.6 782 NS NS NS NS
0g/08/16 3.33 7.30 201 12.5 641 NS NS N§ NS
12/06/16 2.21 B.63 114 14.0 1347 NS NS NS NS
06/06/17 3.84 7.46 214 12.2 1257 NS NS NS NS
12/04117 2.37 7.28 102 10.3 2118 NS NS NS NS
08/16/18 1.03 8.04 84 174 1916 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES — Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - lfalics 2 - - [
{ppb) = parts per kiflion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Petential
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea tevel {mst).
Monitoring Well MW-6
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Cxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron gansese
{ppm} (C) Conductance {ppm) {ppm (ppb) (ppb)
2/20-2112 0.98 6.74 -51 9.7 1637 NS NS N§ NS
05/21/12 1.10 7.2 -128 13.9 2389 NS NS NS NS
08/20/12 0.21 7.08 ~136 i7.2 2264 NS NS NS NS
03119/13 235 577 -57 6.7 2217 NS NS NS NS
03/10/15 227 5.65 -8 9.1 1147 NS NS NS NS
0g/10/15 1.51 7.18 -145 13.1 1765 NS NS NS NS
09/10M5 1.02 7.06 178 15.7 892 NS NS NS NS
12/09/15 2.1 7.12 -67 115 1126 NS NS NS NS
06/08/16 2.86 6.98 -115 12.8 792 NS NS NS NS
12/06/16 0.92 6.87 -3 14.5 1416 NS NS NS NS
06/06/17 2.03 715 27 2.5 1016 NS NS NS NS
12/04117 1.07 5.69 -18 10.9 487 NS NS NS NS
081618 0.84 7.74 -84 17.1 2115 NS - NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Boid 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - lfalics 2 - - 60

{pph) = parts per billion  (ppm} = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = niot measured
Mote: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level {mal).

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installzlion and Service




A7 Other
Groundwater NA Indicator Results
Walkers One Stop BRRTS# 03-33-001415

Monitoring Well MW.-7

Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
{pprm) (G} Conductance (ppm) {ppm) {ppb} {ppb)
2/20-21112 1.58 6.7 68 8.7 3034 NS NS NS NS
05/2112 0.82 7.15 -73 11.9 2889 NS NS NS NS
08/20M12 0.27 7.2 -122 15.7 3565 NS NS NS NS
0351913 2.55 5.80 14 4.8 4475.0 NS NS NS NS
031015 317 4.56 -81 7.2 8 NS NS NS NS
06M10/15 2.00 76 82 15.4 2423 NS NS NS NS
09/10/15 219 6.88 22 158 1276 NS NS NS NS
12/09/15 3.29 7.27 -84 1.8 1295 NS NS NS NS
06/08/16 3.08 7.16 -134 12.9 1123 NS NS NS NS
12/06/t6 1.03 6.68 4 14.3 1216 NS NS NS NS
06/06/17 2.20 7.23 32 125 636 NS NS NS NS
12104117 14 7 57 11.0 1346 NS NS NS NS
08/16/18 1.42 7.88 -21 16.2 3212 NS NS N3 NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES ~ Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - jtalics 2 - - 60
{ppb) = parts per bilfien  (ppm} = parts per milion
ns = not sampled mm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level {msl).

Monitoring Well MW-8

Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Cxygen rH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate tren ganese
{ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm (ppb) (ppb
2/20-21112 1.33 6.64 208 10.6 10 1.2 148 280 381
05/21112 1.72 6.98 206 4.1 4021 NS NS NS NS
08/20/12 0.75 7.00 243 16.6 1259 NS NS NS NS
031913 3.33 5.93 292 74 107 NS NS NS NS
03/10/15 3.10 5.35 183 85 3279 NS NS NS N3
06/10/15 3.12 7.41 238 125 3463 NS NS NS NS
09/M10/15 328 6.92 222 15.5 1376 NS NS NS NS
12/09/15 3.43 7.24 -66 11.2 18 NS NS NS NS
06/08/16 2.56 708 -39 13.1 1410 NS NS NS NS
12/06/46 1.83 6.51 164 14.2 859 NS NS NS NS
06/06/17 3.61 7.15 233 1.8 1844 NS NS NS NS
12/04117 3.68 6.92 167 10.1 811 NS NS NS NS
08/16/18 1.10 7.74 147 15.5 4047 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES ~ Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMET = PAL - flalics 2 - - 60
{ppbk) = parts perbilion  {ppm) = parls per milion
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Monitoring Well MW-g

Dissolved Mitrate + Tatal Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
{ppm} (C) Conductance (ppm) (pom (ppb) {(ppb}
2/20-2112 2.34 6.71 182 9.9 1873 2.2 120 220 99.6
05721112 1.t4 7.04 202 13.4 3009 NS NS NS NS
08/20/12 2.99 7.05 126 16.7 4403 NS NS NS NS
03/19/13 4.65 578 322 6.3 3876 NS NS NS NS
0310115 3.15 5.24 133 8.8 955 NS NS NS NS
06/10/15 3.9 7.62 284 13.8 2500 NS NS NS NS
09/10/15 4.15 6.73 286 15.4 1172 NS NS NS NS
12/09/15 4.98 6.67 262 11.6 1690 NS NS NS NS
06/08/16 4.32 6.75 218 134 1387 NS NS NS NS
1210616 5.96 7.27 261 14.3 1110 NS NS NS NS
06/06/17 5.68 7.02 333 i2.3 1378 NS NS NS NS
12/04/17 7.18 7.06 297 10.3 1261 NS NS NS NS
08/16/18 3.77 7.77 271 16.5 2637 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - B 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ftalics 2 - - £0
(ppb) = parts perbilion  {ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORF = Oxidation Reduction Potential

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level {msl).

Environmental Consulting, Fugl System Design, Instaliation and Service




A7 Other
- Groundwater NA Indicator Results
Walkers One Stop BRRTS# 03-33-001415

Monitoring Well MW-10

Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate fron ganese
{ppm) {C) Conductance (ppm) (pprm) (ppb) (ppb}
2/20-21/12 2.28 6.57 227 8.3 763 1.0 104 250 618
05/21112 1.37 7.03 156 M4 1067 NS NS NS NS
08/20/12 0.93 6.93 201 14.6 1252 NS NS NS NS
03/19/13 8.67 5.69 253 4.1 684 NS NS NS NS
03/10/15 3.39 5.26 237 7.8 672 NS NS NS NS
06/10/15 1.92 7.37 309 12.4 115 NS NS NS NS
09/10/15 3.66 6.54 210 15.7 1029 NS NS NS NS
12/09/15 293 712 237 10.2 931 NS NS NS N5
06/08H16 2.33 6.7 260 11.2 697 NS NS NS NS
12/08/16 3.96 6.94 253 14.1 1247 NS NS NS NS
06/06M17 4.28 .91 287 12.4 1198 NS NS NS NS
12/0417 6.18 6.87 284 10.7 612 NS NS NS NS
08/16/18 1.68 7.36 273 15.0 1037 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES — Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - lfalics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per bilion  {ppr) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Environmental Consulting, Fue! System Design, installation and Service




Vapor Pin® Installation &

e PTTE T Soil Vapar Sampling
i ?\E P, @;T e S
The Science You Buiid On.
Project Name: Wa”[’csz,_ 0 ne ’5’1??() Project #: 6%075‘“’(7
Field Personnel:  \ L.%..

Equipment: i Vapor Pin® Kit with tools Q Hammer Drill 2 Shop-Vac LI PID #:

Other: %‘WSJ" 6550
Vapor Pin® Installation Sketch of pin location with measurements to walls ﬂ\ﬂ‘i\{e D%qs
Instatlation Date: %-20-18 ( ﬁcﬁﬁ'ﬂ }Qﬂ\\\utﬂi
' o ekl oann
installation Type: ‘ ? A
(& Temporary O Permanent El‘ ptr\ Lo bod by
If Permanent, Cover Type: N ‘ )
Q Stainless Steel O Plastic \% ;@;‘W CA\('\‘ﬁk\ﬂ ;:
- S i v ’Q‘U'Jluﬂb UC\"“
Concrete Thickness: " inches
S Yusge Mt D94
& New Silicon Slleeve h%ﬁ?’i HtDO
& New Vapor Pin® Cap
@ Concrete Patch (if temporary) S, %ﬂ“{'\ \\'\m
. ne §:UH
Comments: Bhsem ENT "

Soil Gas Sampling )

Sample ldentifier: 46' l Sampling Date: 8 -0 - |5
Sample Depth: B Sub-Slab U Feet

Purged air prior to sampling with:
O Pump [ Syringe 0 Other
Amount purged: _ 02 mL

Sampling Canister: U1 1 Liter Q 6 Liter.
Flow Controller: @ 200 ml/min O Other:

Collection Canister PID Reéding

Time: Vacuum (“ Hg): {(ppm):
Start: 09 - 4§ hot Canister #: | \97|d
End: 033D §" _ Flow Controller #: | Y092,

Additional Comments:

Attachment A to SOP 405 (01/22/2016)




55-1
Compound/Parameter CAS No. | 08/20/2018 |

Result
Acetone 67-64-1 27.7
Benzene 71-43-2 1.5
Benzyl chlcride 100-44-7 <4.7
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 <2.4
Bromoform 75-25-2 <9.4
Bromomethane 74-83-9 <1.4
1,3-8utadiene 106-99-0 <0.81
2-Butanane {MEK) 78-93-3 <5.4
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 2.4
Carbon tetrachloride 56-235 <23
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 <1.7
Chloroethane 75-00-3 <0.95
Chloreferm 57-66-3 <0.89
Chioromethane 74-87-3 <0.75
Cyclohexane 110-82-7 4.7
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 <3.1
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 <1.4
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 95-50-1 <2.2
1,3-Dichlerobenzene 541-73-1 <2.2
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 <5.5
Dichlorediflugromethane 75-71-8 198
1,1-Dichlorpethane 75-34-3 <1.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 <Q.74
1,1-Dichleroethene 75-35-4 <1.4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 <1.4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-50-5 <14
i,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 <i.7
cis-1,3-Dichloropropenea 10061-01-5 <1.7
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 <1.7
1,2- 76-14-2 <2.5
Ethanol 54-17-5 10.3
Ethyl acetate 141-78-6 <1.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 4.7
4-Ethyitoluene 622-96-8 <4.5
n-Hepiane 142-82-5 10.7
Hexachiorobutadiene 87-68-3 <9.7
n-Hexane 110-54-3 11.9
2-tHexanone (methyl butyl 591-78-6 <7.4
Methylene chloride 75-05-2 <b6.3
4-Methyl-2-pentanone {MIBK) 108-10-1 <7.4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 1634-04-4 <h.b
Naphthalene 91-20-3 <4.8
Isoprepyl alcohol 67-63-0 107
Propylene 115-07-1 <0.63
Styrene 100-42-5 1.6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 75-34-5 <1.2
Tetrachlorpethene 127-18-4 4.6
Tetrahydrofuran 109-99-9 <1.1
Toiuene 108-88-3 8.6
1,2,4-Trichloscbenzene 120-82-1 «<13.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 <2.0
1,1,2-Trichlgroathane 79-00-5 <{.99
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <0.98
Trichlorofluoremethane 75-69-4 <20
Freon TF 76-13-1 <2.8
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 5.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 <18
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 <13
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 <0.47
m- & p-Xylenes 179601-23-1 5.8
o-Kylene 95-47-6 2.4
All other Reported Volatile —
Benzoic acid, 2-{(trime 3789-85-3 6.41"M
Bicyclo{3.1.0lhex-2-ene 2867-05-2 0.51) ™
Cyclotzisiloxane, hexame 541-05-9 501™
Dodecane 112-40-3 9.1
Ngnadecane 629-92-5 3.2
Nonane, 3-methyl- 5911-04-6 3.5
Gctane, 4-ethyl- 15869-86-0 0.64 !
Sitano, trimethyl- 1066-40-6 7.94 ™
Undecane, 3-metbyl- 1002-43-3 g3y
Urtknown 0.91}
Notes:

w {N] The reported TiC has an 85% or higher match on a mass spectral library search.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
. 4® 1700 Eim Street - Suite 200
/ aCE.'AnaMIGa/ Minneapolis, MN 55414
/
z {

August 27, 2018

Nicholas Stingl
Braun Intertec

2309 Palace Sreet
La Crosse, Wl 54603

RE: Project. B1807897 Walkers One Stop
Pace Project No.: 10444163

Dear Nicholas Stingt:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on August 21, 2018. The
resulis relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most
current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where
applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
B 2

Bob Michels
bob.michels@pacelabs.com

(612)709-5046
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 1 of 17
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vww pacelabs.com

Project: B1807897 Walkers One Stop
Pace Project No: 10444163

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1706 Eim Street - Suile 200

CERTIFICATIONS

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Minnesota Certification IDs
1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414-2485
A2L A Certification #: 2926.01
Alabama Ceftification #; 40770
Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009
Alaska DW Certification #: MNO0064
Arizona Certification #: AZ0014
Arkansas DW Certification #: MNOOOG4
Arkansas WW Certification #: 8§8-0680
California Certification #: 2929
CNMI Saipan Certification #: MP0003
Colorado Ceriification #: MNO0ODG64
Connecticut Certification #; PH-0256
EPA Region 8+Wyoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-
053137
Florida Cettification #: EB7605
Georgia Certification # 959
Guam EPA Certification #: MN0OQ0G4
Hawaii Cenrtification #; MNQQOG4
Idaho Certification #: MNOQOG4
illinois Certification #: 200011
Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01
jowa Certification #: 368
Kansas Certification #: E-10167
Kentucky DW Cedtification #: 90062
Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: 03086
Louisiana DW Certification #: MN0OQOG4
Maine Certification #: MN00064
Maryland Certification #: 322
Massachusetts Cettification # M-MN0G64
Michigan Cenrtification #: 9909

Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137
Minnesota Dept of Ag Certifcation #: via MN 027-053-137
Minnesota Petrofund Certification #: 1240
Mississippi Cettification #: MNOQOB4
Montana Certification #: CERT0092
Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06
Nevada Certification #: MN00064

New Hampshire Certification #: 2081

New Jersey Certification # MN002

New Yark Certification #: 11647

North Carolina DW Certification #; 27700
North Carolina WW Certification #: 530

North Dakota Certification #: R-036

Ohio DW Certification #: 41244

Ohio VAP Cedtification # CL101

Oklahoma Certification #: 9507

Oregon NwTPH Certification #; MN300001
Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN203001
Pennsylvania Cerlification #: 68-00563
Puerto Rico Certification #: MNOG0O54

South Carolina Cestification #:74003001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02818

Texas Certification #: T104704192

Utat: Certification # MNO00B4

Virginia Certification #: 460163

Washington Certification #: C486

West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C
West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970
Wyoming UST Certification #: via A2LA 2926.01

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
~ without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 2 of 17
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WWW.pacelabs.com

Project: B18Q7897 Walkers One Stop
Pace Project No.: 10444163

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Lab D Sample ID

Matrix Date Coliected Date Received

10444163001 55-1

Air 08/20/18 10:20 08/21/18 11:50

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 3 of 17



f

"/;%;e’q”ﬁ’/yfical ’

vrww gaceiabs.com

Project: B1807897 Walkers One Stop
Pace Project No.: 10444183

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
10444163001 5§8-1 TO-15 ML a0 PASI-M

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shail not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 17
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: B1807897 Walkers One Stop
Pace Project No.: 10444163

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suile 200
Minneapolis, MN 85414
{612)6G7-1700

Method: TO-15

Description: TO15 MSV AIR (TICS)
Client: Braun-BLM

Date: August 27, 2018

General Information:

1 sample was analyzed for TO-15. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the chain-

of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (inciuding MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted helow.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted bejow.

Internal Standards:
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All iaboratory control spike compounds were within QC fimits with any exceptions noted below.

Duplicate Sample:
All duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.
Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, LLC.

Page 5 of 17



/i/ Pace Analytical Services, LLC
. @ 1700 Elmn Street - Suite 200
FA— aceAnal.Vnca, ' Minneapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700
- I
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: B1807897 Watkers One Stop
Pace Project No.: 10444163
Sample: 351 Lab ID: 10444163001 Collected: 08/20/18 10:20 Received: 08/21/18 11:50 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units LOG LoD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR (TICS) Analytical Method: TO-15
Acetone 277 ug/m3 43 22 179 08/24/18 21:48 &7-64-1
Benzene 1.5 ug/m3 0.58 0.27 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 71-43-2
Benzyl chloride ND ug/m3 4.7 21 179 08/24/18 21:48 100-44-7
Bromedichloromethane ND ug/m3 24 066 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 75-27-4
Bromoform ND ug/m3 94 25 179 08/24/18 21:48 75-25-2
Bromomethane ND ugé/m3 i4 041 179 08/24/18 21:48 74-83-9
1,3-Butadiene NEB ug/m3 0.81 023 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 106-99-0
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ugfm3 5.4 0.66 1.789 08/24/18 21:48 78-93-3
Carbon disulfide 24 ugim3 1.1 0.39 1.78 08/24/18 21:48 75-15-0
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/m3 2.3 077 1.78 08/24/18 21:48 56-23-5
Chiorebenzene ND ug/m3 1.7 049 178 08/24/18 21:48 108-90-7
Chloroethane ND ug/m3 0.96 0.47 179 08/24/18 21:48 75-00-3
Chleroform ND ug/m3 0.89 0.35 1.7¢8 08/24/18 21:48 67-66-3
Chloromethane ND ug/m3 0.75 028 1.78 08/24/18 21:48 74-87-3
Cyclohexane 4.7 ugim3 31 063 178 08/24/18 21:48 110-82-7
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/m3 31 1.3 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 124-48-1
1,2-Dibremoethane (EDB) ND ugim3 14 ¢gee 179 08/24/18 21:48 106-93-4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/m3 2.2 .89 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/m3 2.2 1.0 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/m3 5.5 1.8 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 106-46-7
Dichlorediflucromethane 198 ug/m3 1.8 052 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/ms3 1.5 0.40 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/m3 0.74 0.27 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 107-06-2
1,1-Bichloroethene ND ug/im3 1.4 049 179 08/24/18 21:48 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ugim3 14 039 179 08/24/18 21:48 156-59-2
frans-1,2-Dichlorcethense ND ug/m3 1.4 0.5t 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/m3 1.7 041 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 78-87-5
cis-1,3-Dichleropropene ND ug/m3 1.7 054 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/m3 1.7 0.79 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 10061-02-6
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane ND ug/im3 2.5 0.78 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 76-14-2
Ethano! 10.3 ug/m3 34 15 179 08/24/18 21:48 54-17-5
Ethyl acetate ND ug/m3 1.3 0.34 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 141-78-6
Ethylbenzene 47 ug/m3 16 0.55 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 100-41-4
4-Ethyltoluene ND ugfm3 4.5 1.0 179 08/24/18 21:48 622-96-8
n-Heptane 10.7 ugfim3 15 0.68 1.7¢ 08/24/18 21:48 142-82-5
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/m3 97 35 178 08/24/18 21:48 87-68-3
n-Hexane 11.9 ug/m3 1.3 0.86 1.79 08/24/153 21:48 110-54-3
2-Hexanone ND ugim3 74 13 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 591-78-6
Methylene Chioride ND ug/m3 6.3 1.7 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ug/m3 74 093 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 108-10-1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/m3 8.5 1.2 179 08/24/18 21:48 1634-04-4
Naphthalene ND ug/m3 4.8 24 178 08/24/18 21:48 91-20-3
2-Propanot 107 ug/m3 45 12 179 08/24/18 21:48 67-63-0
Propylene ND ug/m3 0.63 026 179 08/24/18 21:48 115-07-1
Styrene 1.6 ug/im3 1.6 0.62 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 100-42-5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/ms3 1.2 052 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 79-34-5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 08/27/2018 11:20 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC Page 6 of 17
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LEC

1700 Elm Street - Suite 260

Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Project: B1807897 Walkers One Stop

Pace Project No.: 10444163

Sample: SS-1 Lab [D: 10444163001 Collected: 08/20/18 10:20 Received: 08/21/18 11:50 Matrix: Air
Parameters Resuits Units LOG LOD BF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Cual

TO15 MSV AIR (TICS) Analyticai Method: TO-15

Tetrachloroethene 4.6 ug/m3 1.2 058 178 08/2418 21:48 127-18-4

Tetrahydrofuran ND ug/m3 1.1 047 179 08/24/18 21:48 109-99-¢

Toluene 8.6 ug/m3 1.4 063 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 108-88-3

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/m3 13.5 6.7 179 08/24/118 21:48 120-82-1

1,1.1-Trichloroethane N[ ugim3 2.0 0.55 1.78 08/24/18 21:48 71-55-6

1,1,2-Trichloroethane NO ug/m3 0.99 045 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 79-00-5

Trichloroethene N ugim3 (.98 046 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 79-01-6

Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/m3 2.0 066 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 75-69-4

1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND ug/m3 2.8 1.0 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 76-13-1

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.0 ug/m3 1.8 081 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 95-63-B

1,3,5-Frimethylbenzene ND ug/m3 1.8 071 179 08/24/18 21:48 108-67-8

Vinyl acetate N ug/m3 1.3 0.48 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 108-05-4

Vinyl chloride ND ugim3 0.47 023 1.78 08/24/18 21:48 75-01-4

ma&p-Xylene 5.8 ug/m3 3.2 1.3 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 179601-23-1

o-Xylene 2.4 ug/m3 18 062 179 08/24/18 21:48 95-47-6

Tentatively Identified Compounds

Unknown 1974 ppbv 1.79 08/24118 21:48

Unknown 9.3J ppbv 1.79 08/24/18 21:48

Unknown 4.8J ppbv 1.79 08/24/18 21:48

SHanol, trimethy!- 7.94 ppbv 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 1066-40-5 N

Unknown 2.8J ppbv 1.79 08/24/18 21:48

Unknown 0.914 ppbv 1.78 08/24/18 21:48

Cyclotrisiloxane, hexame 5.0 ppbv 1.78 08/24/18 21:48 541-05-2 N

Bicyclo[3.1.0Jhex-2-ene 0.51J ppbv 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 2867-05-2 N

Qctane, 4-ethyl- 0.64J ppbv 1.7¢ 08/24/18 21:48 158692-86-0 N

Monane, 3-methyi- 3.5J ppbv 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 5911-04-6 N

Unknown 2.3J ppbv 1.7% 08/24/18 21:48

Unknown 0.92J ppbv 179 08/24/18 21:48

Unknown 0.87J ppbv 1.79 08/24/18 21:48

Nonadecane 3.2J ppby 1.7¢ 08/24/18 21:48 629-92-5 N

Unknown 1.5J ppbv 1.7¢ 08/24/18 21:48

Benzoic acid, 2-[{trime 6.4J ppbv 1.78 08/24/18 21:48 3789-85-3 N

Unknown 2.54 ppbv 1.79 08/24/18 21:48

Undecane, 3-methyl- 8.34 ppbv 1.79 (8/24/18 21:48 1002-43-3 N

Dodecane 9.1J ppbv 1.79 08/24/18 21:48 112-40-3 N

Date: 08/27/2018 11:20 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shal! not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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. /;/ Pace Analytical Services, LLC
. ® 1700 Elm Strest - Suite 200
/. aCEAnaMlcal Minneapolis, MN 55414

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: B1807897 Walkers One Stop
Pace Project No.: 104441863

QC Batch: 558930 Analysis Method: TO-15
QC Batch Method: TO-15 Analysis Description: TO15 MSV AIR Low Level

Associated Lab Samples: 10444183001

METHOD BLANK: 3034469 Matrix: Air
Associated Lab Samples: 10444163001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Anatyzed Quaiifiers

1.1,1-Trichloroethane ug/m3 ND 0.56 08/24M18 11:13
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/m3 ND 0.35 08/24/18 11:13
1,1.2-Trichloroethane ugim3 ] ND 0.28 08/24M18 11:13
1,1,2-Trichlorotriftuorosthane ug/ma3 ND 0.78 08/24/18 11113
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/ma3 ND 0.41 08/2418 11113
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND 0.40 08/24M18 11:13
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND 3.8 08/24/18 11:13
1.2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 ND 0.50 08/2418 11:13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/m3 ND 0.39 08/24118 11:13
1,2-Dichlercbenzene ug/m3 ND 0.61 08/2418 11:13
1.2-Dichloroethane ug/m3 ND 0.21 08/24118 11:13
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 ND 047 08/24118 11:13
1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene ug/m3 ND 0.50 08/24/18 11:13
1,3-Butadiene ug/m3 ND 0.22 08/24M8 11:13
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND 0.61 08/2418 11:13
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 NE 1.5 08/24118 11:13
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/m3 ND 1.5 08/24/118 11:13
2-Hexanone ug/m3 ND 2.1 08/24/18 11:13
2-Propanol ug/m3 ND 1.2 08/2418 11:13
4.-Ethylteluene ugim3 ND 1.2 08/2418 11:13
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/m3 ND 21 08/24/18 11:13
Acetone ugima3 ND 1.2 08/24/18 11:13
Benzene ug/m3 ND 0.16 08/24118 11:13
Benzyl chloride ug/m3 ND 1.3 082418 11:13
Bromedichloromethane ug/m3 ND 0.68 08/24M18 11:13
Bromoform ug/m3 ND 2.6 082418 11:13
Bromomethane ug/m3 ND 0.39 08/24/18 11:13
Carbon disulfide ug/m3 ND 0.32 082418 11:13
Carbon tetrachloride ug/m3 ND 0.64 08/24/18 11:13
Chlorobenzene ug/m3 ND 0.47 0824118 11:13
Chloroethane ug/m3 ND 0.27 08/24118 11:13
Chloroform ug/m3 ND 0.25 08/2418 11:13
Chloromethane ug/m3 ND 0.21 08/2418 11:13
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND 0.40  08/24/18 11:13
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 ND 0.46 08/24M18 11:13
Cyclohexane ug/m3 ND 0.88 08/24/18 11:13
Dibromochloromethane ug/m3 ND 0.86 08/24M1811:13
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/ma3 ND 0.50 08/2418 11:13
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane ug/m3 ND 0.71 08/24M811:13
Ethanol ug/m3 ND 0.96 082418 11:13
Ethyl acetate ug/m3 ND 037 0824181113

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units” column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Thig report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 08/27/2018 11:20 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 8 of 17




/ii/ Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 1700 Eim Street - Suite 200

P aCEAnaMK:‘aI Minneapolis, MN 55414

H wiww.pacefabs.com (612)607-1700
QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: B1807897 Waikers One Stop
Pace Project No.:. 10444163

METHOD BLANK: 3034469 Matrix: Air
Associated Lab Samales: 10444163001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Lirmit Anaiyzed Qualifiers
Ethythenzene ug/m3 ND 0.44 08/24/18 11:13
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/m3 ND 2.7 0B/24/18 11:13
m&p-Xylene ug/m3 ND 0.88 08/24/18 11:13
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 ND 1.8 08/24/18 11:13
Methylene Chloride ug/m3 ND 1.8 08/24/18 11:13
n-Heptane ug/m3 ND 042 08/24/18 11:13
n-Hexane ug/m3 ND 0.36 08/24/18 11:13
Naphthalene ug/m3 ND 1.3 08/24/18 11:13
o-Xylene ug/m3 ND 0.44  08/24/18 11:13
Propylene ug/m3 ND 0.18 08/24/18 11:13
Styrene ug/m3 ND 0.43 08/24/18 11:13
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 ND 0.34 08/24/18 11:13
Tetrahydrefuran ug/m3 ND 030 08/24/18 11:13
Toluene ug/m3 ND 0.38 08/24/1811:13
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 NI 0.40 08/24M18 11:13
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 ND 0.46 08/24/18 11:13
Trichloroethene ug/m3 ND 0.27 08/24/18 11:13
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/m3 ND 0.57 08/24/18 11113
Vinyl acetate ug/m3 ND 0.36 08/24/18 11:13
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 ND 0.13 0872418 11:13
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 3034470
Spike LCS Lcs % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/m3 555 42.0 88 70-135
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/im3 69.8 66.7 96 70-146
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/ma3 55.5 50.0 90 70-135
1,1.2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ug/m3 779 71.2 a1 63-139
1,1-Dichioroethane ugim3 411 355 86 70-134
t,1-Dichioroethene ug/m3 40.3 341 85 70-137
t,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/m3 75.4 66.9 89 60-133
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 50 52.7 105 70-137
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/m3 781 720 92 70-140
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 61.1 64.7 106 70-137
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/m3 411 36.1 88 70-136
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 47 421 20 70-136
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 50 531 1086 70-133
1,3-Butadiene ug/m3 225 185 §2 84-141
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/ma3 61.1 56.6 93 70-137
1.4-Dichlocrobenzene ug/m3 61.1 56.9 93 70-134
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/m3 30 266 89 65-143
2-Hexanone ug/m3 416 350 84 60-148
2-Propanol ugim3 128 108 87 65-135
4-Ethyltoluene ugim3 50 523 108 70-132

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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/;/ Pace Analytical Services, LLC
. @ 1700 Eim Street - Suite 200
HCBAHBMICBI Minneapolis, MN 55414

/o
www.pacefabs.com (512)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: B1807897 Walkers One Stop
Pace Project No.: 10444163

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 3034470

Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/m3 416 359 B8 70-135
Acetone ug/m3 121 105 87 59-132
Benzene ugim3 32.5 294 o1 70-134
Benzyl chloride ug/m3 52.6 40.9 78 56-150
Bromodichloromethane ug/im3 658.1 62.0 91 70-142
Bromofoerm ug/m3 105 91.8 87 69-150
Bromomethane ug/m3 395 30.4 77 6¥-141
Carbon disulfide ug/m3 36 278 88 66-134
Carbon tefrachloride ug/m3 &4 58.7 92 60-145
Chlorobenzene ug/m3 46.8 43.8 94 70-130
Chloroethane ug/m3 26.8 1.5 80 65-143
Chioroform ug/m3 496 436 88 70-132
Chioromethane ug/im3 21 18.5 88 58-140
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 403 36.7 91 70-136
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/ma3 461 43.0 93 70-136
Cyclohexane ug/m3 35 312 89 70-133
Dibromochloromethane ug/m3 86.6 80.3 93 68-148
Dichlosodifluoromethane ug/m3 50.3 425 84 69-130
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane ugim3 71 596 34 68-130
Ethanot ug/m3 916 80.0 87 65-1486
Ethyl acetate ug/im3 366 299 82 68-136
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 441 423 96 70-133
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ugfm3 108 98.1 91 58-14G
m&p-Xylene ug/m3 88.3 87.0 99 70-133
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 366 31.8 87 70-132
Methylene Chloride ug/m3 177 149 84 67-132
n-Heptane ug/m3 418 34.6 83 64-136
n-Hexane ug/m3 358 316 88 70-130
Naphthalene ug/im3 53.3 42.4 80 55-136
o-Xylene ug/m3 441 42.2 96 70-132
Propylene ug/m3 17.5 14.0 80 37-150
Styrene ug/m3 433 44 0 102 70-139
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 68.9 66.9 97 70-133
Tetrahydrofuran ug/ma3 30 24.3 81 62-141
Toluene ug/m3 383 3586 93 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloreethene ug/m3 40.3 36.5 20 70-132
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 46.1 40.5 88 70135
Trichloroethene ug/m3 548 51.0 a3 70-135
Trichloreflucromethane ug/m3 571 471 83 59-140
Vinyl acetate ug/m3 358 30.0 84 57-150
Vinyl chlotide ug/m3 26 213 82 70-141

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units” column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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/i}/ Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. @ 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

;oo aCEAnaMlcal Minneapalis, MN 55414

wwyy.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700
QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: B1807897 Walkers One Stop
Pace Project No.: 10444163

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 3035158

10444498003 Dup Max
Parameter Units Resuit Resuit RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/m3 NE ND 25
1,1,2-Trichlorotriftzoroethane ug/m3 NI ND 25
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,1-Dichloroethens ug/m3 ND N 25
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 1.5 1.5 1 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,2-Dichlorohenzene ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,2-Dichlosoethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,3-Butadiene ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 2.3 23 2 25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND 4.2) 25
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/im3 4.9 4.6 & 25
2-Hexanone ugéim3 ND ND 25
2-Propanol ug/m3 48.7 485 5 25
4-Ethyltoluene ug/m3 ND ND : 25
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/m3 ND .88J 25
Acetone ug/m3 162 158 2 25
Benzene ug/m3 ND 41 25
Benzyl chlorice ug/m3 ND ND 25
Bromodichloromethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
Brornoform ug/im3 ND ND 25
Bromamethane ug/im3 ND ND 25
Carbon disuifide ug/m3 ND .86J 25
Carbon tetrachloride ugim3 ND ND 25
Chlorobenzene ugim3 ND ND 25
Chloroethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
Chloroform ug/m3 ND ND 25
Chioromethane . ugim3 ND ND 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND ND 25
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 ND ND 25
Cyclohexane ug/m3 27 28 3 25
Dibromochloromethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
Dichtoredifluoromethane ug/m3 6.7 6.8 1 25
Dichiorotetraflucroethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
Ethanol ug/m3 120 116 4 25
Ethyl acetate ug/m3 ND ND 25
Ethylnenzene ug/m3 ND 67J 25
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiens ug/m3 ND ND 25
mé&p-Xylene ug/m3 ND 26 25
Methyi-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 ND ND 25
Methylene Chloride ug/m3 ND ND 25
n-Heptane ugim3 1.8 1.8 3 25

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
, @ 1700 Eim Street - Suite 200
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- www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 31807897 Walkers One Stop
Pace Project No.. 10444163

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 3035158

10444498003 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
n-Hexane ug/m3 1.2 1.3 13 25
Naphthalene ug/m3 228 249 9 25
o-Xylene ug/m3 ND 14 25
Propylens ug/m3 ND ND 25
Styrene ug/m3 ND ND 25
Tetrachioroethene ug/m3 8.7 6.4 5 25
Tetrahydrofuran ug/m3 14.3 136 5 25
Toluene Lg/m3 8.6 93 7 25
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND ND 25
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 ND ND 25
Trichleroethene ug/m3 ND ND 25
Trichleroflueremethane ug/m3 24.7 24.8 o 25
Vinyl acetate ug/m3 ND 72J 25
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 ND ND 25
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 3035159
10444163001 Cup Max
Parameter Units Resuit Result RPD RPD Qualifiers

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/m3 ND nND 25
1,1,2,2-Tetrachicroethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,1,2-Frichloroethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene -ugfm3 5.0 4.9 1 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,2-Dichlorogthane ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 ND 1.7J 25
1,3-Butadiene ug/m3 N ND 25
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND ND 25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND ND 25
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/m3 ND ND 25
2-Hexanone ug/m3 ND ND 25
2-Propanol ug/m3 107 1056 1 25
4-Ethylioluene ug/m3 ND 1.2J 25
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/m3 ND 1.1J 25
Acetone ug/m3 277 271 2 25
Benzene ug/m3 1.5 1.5 2 25
Benzyl chloride ug/m3 . ND ND 25
Bromadichioromethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
Bromoform ug/m3 ND ND 25
Bromomethane ug/m3 ND ND 25

Resuits presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unitis presented to the right of the result,
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/i/ Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. @ 1700 Eim Street - Suite 200

i HCE'AHHMICHI Minneapolis, MN 55414

;,-" wwr.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700
QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: B1807897 Walkers One Sicp
Pace Project No.. 10444183

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 303515¢

10444163001 Dup Max
Parameter Uniis Resuit Result RFPD RPD Quatifiers
Carbon disulfide ug/m3 24 23 6 25
Carbon teirachloride ug/m3 ND ND 25
Chlorobenzene ug/m3 ND ND 25
Chlorosthane ug/m3 N ND - 25
Chloroform ug/m3 ND ND 25
Chloromethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene ugim3 ND NG 25
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 ND ND 25
Cyclohexane ’ ug/m3 47 4.8 2 25
Dibromochloromethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
Dichlorodiflusromethane ug/m3 198 193 2 25
Dichlorotetraflucroethane ug/m3 ND ND 25
Ethano| ug/m3 10.3 10.3 0 25
Ethyl acetate ug/m3 ND ND 25
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 4.7 47 0 25
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/m3 ND ND 25
m&p-Xylene ug/m3 5.8 6.1 4 25
Methyl-ter-butyl ether ug/m3 ND ND 25
Methylene Chloride ug/m3 ND 2.5J 25
n-Heptane ug/m3 10.7 10.3 4 25
n-Hexane ug/m3 1.9 1.6 3 25
Naphthalene ug/m3 ND 4.1J 25
o-Xylene ug/m3 24 2.3 4 25
Propylens ug/m3 ND ND 25
Styrene ug/m3 1.6 ) 1.5J 25
Tetrachloroethene ug/ims3 46 4.1 13 25
Tetrahydrofuran ugim3 ND ND 25
Teluene ug/m3 886 8.6 1 25
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND ND 25
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 ND ND 26
Trichloroethene ugim3 ND ND 25
Trichlorofluoromethane ugim3 ND 1.4J 25
Vinyl acetate ugim3 ND ND 25
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 ND ND 25

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "lnits” column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
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www.pacefabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALIFIERS

Project: B1807897 Walkers One Stop
Pace Project No.: 10444163

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, sepresents the factor applied to the reperted data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for ditution factor and percent maoisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution facior and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1.2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calcuiate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duglicate}

DUP - Sampie Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Sitica Gel - Clgan-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosadiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for

each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.
LABORATORIES

PASI-M Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

N The reported TIC has an 85% or higher match on a mass spectral library search.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shali not be reproduced, except in full,
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wiw pacefabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: B1807897 Walkers One Stop
Pace Project No.: 10444163

Analyticai
LabiD Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch

10444163001 5841 TO-16 558930

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Synergy Environmental Lab,

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

TOM WALKER

TOM WALKER

1500 WALKER ROAD
GRATIOT, WI 53541

Report Date 23-Aug-18

Project Name WALKERS ONE STOP ‘Invoice# E35101
Project #
Lab Code 5035101A

Sample ID MW-9
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 8/16/2018

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <022 ug/l 0.22 0.69 | GRO95/8021 82172018 CIR t
Ethylbenzene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.69 ! GROY5/8021 8/21/2018 CIR i
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} <0.57 ug/l 0.57 1.82 | GRO%3/8021 82172018  CIR |
Naphthalene < 1.7 ug/l 1.7 5.38 | GRO%5/8021 8/21.2018  CIR t
Toluene <045 ugfi 0.45 .45 I GRO95/8021 82172018  CIR i
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.73 ugA 0.73 2.33 I GRO%5/8021 8/21/2018 CIR {
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.75 ug/1 0.75 239 1 GRO95/8021 8/21/2018 CIR ¢
mép-Xylene <1 ug/] 1 3.17 1 GRO95/8021 8212018  CIR i
o0-Xylene <0.58 ug/! 0.58 1.84 1 GR095/8021 82172018 CIR i
Lab Code 50351018
Sample 1D MW-2
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 8/16/2018
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic '
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.22 ug/i 022 0.69 1 GRO%5/8021 8/21/2018  CIR I
Ethytbenzene <{0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.69 1 GRO95/8021 8/21/2018 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.57 ug/l 0.57 1.82 1 GRO95/8021 8/21/2018 CIR l
Naphthalene <17 ug/i 1.7 5.38 1 GRO95/8021 8/21/2018 CIR 1
Toluene < 0.45 ug/l 0.45 145 1 GROS5/8021 8/21/2018 CIR I
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.73 ug/ 0.73 233 1 GRO95/8021 8/21/2018  CIiR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <075 ug/l 0.75 239 I GROS5/8021 82112018 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <1 .oug/l 1 317 [ GROS5/8021 8/21/2018 CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.58 ug/l 0.58 1.84 I GRO95/8021 82172018 CIR 1

W1 DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page | of 5




Project Name WALKERS ONE STOP

Project #

Lab Code 5035101C
Sample ID MW-10
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 8/16/2018

Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Maphthalene
Toluene
[,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
£,3,5-Trimethyibenzene
mé&p-Xyiene
o0-Xylene

L.ab Code 5035101D
Sample 1D MW-8
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 8/16/2018

Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}
Naphthalene
Toluene
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene
I,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene
o-Xylene

Lab Code 5035101E
Sample iD MW-5R
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 8/16/2018

Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}
Waphthalene
Toluene
[,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
mé&p-Xyiene
o-Xylene

Result

1.09

Result

66
14.4

121
341
26.9
088"
34
t3enn"

Result

36
42

26.6
3.07
87
43
61
20.6

< (.53
< (.57
< 1.7
< (045
<{Q0.73
<{.75
<]

<{.58

< (.57

<{.57

Unit

ug/l
ug/!
ug/l
ug/]
ug/l
ug/!
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l

Unit

ug/t
ug/l
ug/!
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/t
ug/
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil

022
0.53
0.57

1.7
0.45
0.73
0.75

0.58

LOD LOQ Dil

LOD LOQ Dil

0.69
1.69
1.82
538
1.45
233
239
317
1.84

0.69
1.6%
1.82
5.33
.45
233
2.39
3.7
1.84

0.69
1.69
1.82
5.38
1.45
233
2.39
317
1.84

Invoice

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO9S5/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GROY5/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GROGO5/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO93/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO93/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GROY5/8021
GROY5/8021
GRO95/3021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

# E35101

Ext Date Run Date Analyst

8/21/2018
82172018
8/21/2018
8/21/2018
8/282G18
872172018
8/21/2018
8/21/2018
8/21/2018

Ext Date Run Dafe Analyst

8/21/2018
8/2172018
821218
872172018
8/2172018
8/21/2018
8/21/208
8/21/2018
8/21/2018

Ext Date Run Date Analyst

8/22/2018 CIR
8/222018 CIR
8/22/2018 CIR
8222018 CIR
8/22/2018  CIR
8/22/2018  CIR
8/22/2018 CIR
82212018 CIR
872212018 CIR
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CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR

CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR

Code

Code

Code



Project Name WALKERS ONE STOP Inveice# E35101]
Project #

Lab Code 5035101F
Sample ID MW-1
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 8/16/2018

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dit Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 209 ug/l 022 0.6% i GRO95/8021 8/22/2018 CIR ]
Ethyibenzene 24.6 ug/l 0.53 1.69 H GRO95/8021 8/22/2018 CJR 1
Methyl tert-buty] ether (MTBE) <{0.57 ug/l 0.57 t.82 [ GRO95/8021 8/22/2018 CIR 1
Naphthalene 117 ug/l 1.7 5.38 L GRO%5/8021 8/22/2018 CIR 1
Tolueng 19.4 ug/l 0.45 1.45 i GRO95/8021 82212018 CIR 1
I,2,4-Frimethylbenzene 140 ug/l 0.73 233 l GRQO95/8021 8/22/20i8 CIR |
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 12.7 ug/l 0.75 2.39 | GRQ95/8021 8/22/2058 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene 277 ug/l 1 3.17 1 GRO95/8021 8/22/20i8 CIR ]
o-Xyiene 16.1 ug/1 038 1.84 1 GRO95/8021 8/22/20t8 CIR |
Lab Code 5035101G
Sample ID MW-7
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 8/16/2018
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 360 ug/Il 2.2 6.9 i0 GRO95/8021 8/22/2618 CJIR 1
Ethylbenzene 129" ug/l 533 16.9 10 GRO95/8021 82272018  CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} <357 ug/l 57 18.2 0 GRO95/8021 8222618  CIR 1
Naphthalene 232 ' ug/l 17 33.8 10 GRO95/8021 8/22/2018 CIR 1
Toluene 17.1 ug/l 43" 14.5 HY GRO95/8021 8/22/2018 CIR 1
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene 173" ug/| 73 233 i0 GRO93/8021 872212018 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <73 ug/l 7.3 235 i0 GRO95/8021 82272018 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene 36 ug/l 10 317 {0 GRO95/8021 8/22/2018 CIiR 1
o-Xylene {580 ug/l 5.8 18.4 10 GRO95/8021 8/22R2018 CIR ]
Lab Code 5035101H
Sample ID MW-4
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 8/16/2018
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 45 ug/l 11 34.5 30 GRO95/8021 8222018 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene 690 ug/l 26.5 84.5 50 GRO95/8021 82272018  CIR 1
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <28.5 vg/l 285 9l 50 GRO95/8021 82272018  CIR 1
Naphthalene 340 vg/l 85 269 50 GRO95/8021 822/2018 CIR 1
" Toluene 35mm ug/t 225 725 50 GRO95/8021 8/22/2018 CIR 1
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 1840 vg/t 36.5 116.5 50 GRO95/8021 82272018 CJR |
i,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 370 ug/l 35 119.5 30 GRO95/8021 8/22/2018  CIR 1
mép-Xylene 1960 ug/l 50 158.5 50 GRO95/8021 8/22/2018 CIR 1
o-Xylene 267 ug/l 29 92 50 GRO95/8021 8/22/2018 CIR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 3 of 5




Project Name WALKERS ONE STOP Invoice # E35101

W1 DNR Lab Certification # 445037560
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Project #
Lab Code 50351011
Sample ID MW-3
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 8/16/2018
Result Unit LOD L.OQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 295 ug/l 11 34.5 50 GRO95/8021 8/22/2018 CIR I
Ethylbenzene 1990 ug/l 263 84.5 50 GRQO95/8021 8/22/2018 CIR H
Methyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE) <285 ug/l 2835 91 50 GRQO95/8021 8/22/2018 CIR H
Naphthalene 710 ug/l 85 269 50 GRO95/8021 8/22/2018  CIR H
Toluene 265 ug/l 22.5 723 50 GROS5/8021 8/22/2018 CIR i
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 2390 ug/l 36.5 116.5 50 GROS5/8021 8/22/2018 CIR {
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 201 ug/l 375 119.3 50 GROS5/8021 8/22/2018 CIR l
mép-Xylene 5200 ug/t 50 i58.5 30 GRO%5/8021 8/22/2018 CIR l
o-Xylenc 1590 ug/i 29 92 50 GROS5/8021 8/22/2018 CIR |
Lab Code 5035101
Sample ID MW-6
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 8/16/2018
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene 232 ug/l I 345 50 GROY95/8021 8/22/2018  CIR |
Ethylbenzene 940 ug/l 26.5 84.5 50 GRQO95/8021 8/22/2018  CIR |
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <285 ug/| 285 91 30 GROY5/8021 82272018 CIR |
Naphthalene 370 ug/l 85 269 50 GRO%5/8021 872272018 CIR |
Toluene 42" ug/l 22.5 725 50 GRO95/8021 §/22/2018 CIR |
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1330 ug/l 36.5 116.5 50 GRO93/8021 8/22/2018 CIR |
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2 ug/l 375 119.5 50 GRO93/8021 8/22/2018 CIR 1
mép-Xylene 1330 ug/l 50 158.5 50 GRO93/8021 872212018 - CIR |
o-Xylene 262 ug/ft 29 92 50 GRO95/8021 8/22/2018 CIR |
Lab Code 5035101K
Sample 1D TB
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 8/16/2018
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.22 ug/l 0.22 G.69 | GRO95/8021 872172018 CIR 1
Ethyibenzene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.69 | GROY5/8021 82112018 CIR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.57 ug/l 0.57 1.82 1 GRO95/8021 82172018  CIR 1
Naphthalene <17 ug/l 1.7 5.38 1 GRO95/8021 8/21/12018 CIR 1
Toluene < 0.45 ug/l 0.45 1.45 1 GRO95/8021 82172018 CIR ]
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.73 ug/l 0.73 233 1 GRO95/8021 82172088 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.75 ugfi 0.75 2.39 t GRO95/8021 82172068  CIR H
m&p-Xylene <1 ug/l 1 3.7 l GRO95/8021 82172018 CIR |
o-Xylene < (.58 ug/l 0.58 1.84 1 GRO95/3021 8/21/20t8 CIR l



Project Name WALKERS ONE STOP Invoice # E35101
Project #

"J" Flag: Analyle detected between LOD and LOQ LOCD Limat of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Lahoratory QC within limits.

All solid sampie results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted
for dilutions but net dry weight. Subcontracted resuiis are dencted by SUB in the analyst field.

Authorized Signature W’DOA'ﬂ@é E’b&é/%
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